recognized on a completed contract basis, recognizing revenue
only when a contract is completed or substantially so.

Income Taxes The company follows the income taxes payable method of
accounting for income taxes.

Foreign Currency
Translation

Foreign currency accounts are translated to Canadian dollars using
the temporal method.

Use of Estimates The preparation of financial statements in accordance with
Canadian accounting standards for private enterprises requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could differ
from management's best estimates as additional information
becomes available in the future.

2. Prior Period Adjustment

During the current year, the company determined that a $100,000 dividend recorded as payable
in 2011 to The 1994 Pavenal Family Trust, a shareholder at the time, had not been legally
declared. As a result, due to shareholders was overstated and retained earnings was understated
at the prior year end. The result of this correction to the prior year is as follows:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Due from shareholders 165,919 100,000 265,919
Retained earnings, opening (4,081,725) (100,000) (4,181,725)
Retained earnings, closing (3,526,416) (100,000) (3,626,416)

7

Pavaco Plastics Inc.
Notes to Non-consolidated Financial Statements

March 30, 2019

3. Accounts Receivable

The company is exposed to concentration of credit risk related primarily to accounts receivable
from companies that operate in the auto industry. The company works to mitigate credit risk on
its receivables through diversification of its customer base and limiting its exposure to any one
customer. This risk has not changed from the prior year.

Included in accounts receivable is $421,973 (2018 - $NIL) due from related parties.

4. Inventories

2019 2018

Raw materials $ 887,615 $ 945,422